



## Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board

## CERTIFIED MAIL: 7020 1810 0002 0761 1787

June 21, 2022

Mr. Adam Compton California Department of Transportation 464 West Fourth Street, MS 833 San Bernardino, CA 92401 <u>Adam.Compton@dot.ca.gov</u>

## AMENDMENT OF 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION AND ORDER FOR 1C08U INTERSTATE 10 BLYTHE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT [FORMERLY "1C083"], WDID NO. 7B333037001

Dear Mr. Compton:

On May 23, 2022, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Regional Water Board) received a request to amend the California Department of Transportation's (Caltrans) Clean Water Act (CWA) section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order (Order) for a project originally identified as the "1C083 Interstate 10 Blythe Pavement Rehabilitation Project" (Project). The Project, which is located in the County of Riverside, was originally certified on May 20, 2022.

For purposes of consistency with its own internal tracking system, Caltrans has requested that the prefix of the Project name (as stated in the Order) be changed from **1C083** to **1C08U**. There are no other changes to the certified Project; the Project description and the Order's requirements are completely unchanged.

The Regional Water Board hereby amends the subject Order as follows (new text in **bold underline**; deletions in **bold strikethrough**):

Page 1:

Project: 1C08<u>3U</u> Interstate 10 Blythe Pavement Rehabilitation Project Regulatory Measure ID: 446963 WDID: 7B333037001 Place ID: 879957

## Pages 2 through 41, Page Headers:

1C083U Interstate 10 Blythe Pavement

For your records, this Letter should be kept on file as the final record of the amendment (i.e., appended as a cover sheet to the subject Order). If you require further assistance or have any questions, please contact Senior Water Resources Control Engineer, Kai Dunn, at (760) 776-8986, or via email Kai.Dunn@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By Paula Rasmussen Executive Officer KD/Ir

File: WDID No. 7B333037001

cc: [Via email only]:

Melissa Scianni U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 <u>Scianni.Melissa@epa.gov</u>

Sahrye Cohen U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 <u>Cohen.Sahrye@epa.gov</u>

Chris Allen U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Christopher.Allen@usace.army.mil

Allison Mitchell California Department of Transportation <u>Allison.Mitchell@dot.ca.gov</u>

CWA Section 401 WQC Program Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board <u>StateBoard401@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Kai Dunn Program Manager Colorado River Regional Water Quality Control Board Kai.Dunn@waterboards.ca.gov